AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BETHLEHEM, 

COUNTIES OF LEHIGH AND NORTHAMPTON, 

COMMONWEALTHOF PENNSYLVANIA, ADOPTING 

THE GOLF COURSE ENTERPRISE FUND BUDGET FOR 2024. 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BETHLEHEM HEREBY ORDAINS: 

SECTION 1. Appropriations in the sum of Two Million, One Hundred Ninety-Nine 

Thousand, One-Hundred Fifty ($2,199,150) Dollars are hereby made from the Golf Course 

Enterprise Fund as follows: 

Golf Course Enterprise Fund: 

Personal Services                                                                $   584,892 

Materials and Supplies 264,950 

Purchase of Services 1,345,662